House Resolution 1725

By: Representatives Hutchinson of the 106th, Frazier of the 126th, Schofield of the 63rd, Davis of the 87th, Clark of the 108th, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring the life and memory of Isabella Tae Nicole Wilson; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its youngest citizens with the

3 passing of Isabella Tae Nicole Wilson on March 14, 2024; and

4 WHEREAS, Isabella Tae Nicole Wilson, lovingly known as Bella, was born March 11, 2020,

5 in Atlanta, Georgia, to loving parents Jeanene N. Boykin and Blake T. Wilson; and

6 WHEREAS, she arrived while the world was at a standstill and this pause in normalcy7 allowed her to be doted on by her parents and grandparents; and

8 WHEREAS, her mother read to her daily while she was an infant, and Bella developed a love

9 for learning and reading, her favorite book being Brown Bear, Brown Bear, What Do

10 You See?; and

WHEREAS, after a year of being sequestered, Bella entered the outside world and took it bystorm; and

13 WHEREAS, Bella captivated others with her charm, beauty, and her intellect, and she

14 attended Kids R Kids Preschool where she made friends easily; and

15 WHEREAS, Bella was a joy to others and would often be seen with her fingers gently resting 16 in her mouth, which soothed her as her curious mind sparked with questions about her 17 passions, which included animals; and

18 WHEREAS, Bella enjoyed visits to the Aquarium, and she loved playing make-believe with

19 her baby dolls, memorizing dinosaur facts, building with Legos, and the color pink; and

20 WHEREAS, Bella also found joy in attending plays and dancing to music with Mommie; and

WHEREAS, Bella was welcomed into heaven on March 14, 2024, by her maternalgrandparents John H. and Shirley T. Boykin; and

WHEREAS, left on earth to cherish her memory, are her parents, Jeanene N. Boykin and
Blake T. Wilson; her brothers, George E. Keelen III and Jacob H. Keelen; her sisters,
Brianna T. Wilson, Brooke Wilson, Bria Wilson, Blair T. Wilson, Chastity, and Charlette;
her Pawpaw, Willie J. Wilson; Larry Craighead and her grandmother, Barbara Craighead;
and a host of family and friends from Georgia to Louisiana.

 $28 \quad \text{NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that}$

29 the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Isabella Tae Nicole Wilson

30 and express their deepest and most sincere regret at her passing.

- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 32 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 33 family of Isabella Tae Nicole Wilson.